
Alcohol and Gaming 
Commission of Ontario 

Commission des alcools 
Et des jeux de l’Ontario 
 

90 Sheppard Avenue East 
Suite 200 
Toronto ON M2N 0A4 

90, avenue Sheppard East 
Bureau 200 
Toronto ON M2N 0A4 

Tel./Tél. : 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario 

Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Rideau Carleton Ottawa 

Date     Sunday 28 June 2020 Post Time 1830 hours 

Weather   Race 1: Clear (Temp: 24 deg. C)  

Races 2 - 3: Rain (Temp: 24 deg. C) 

Races 4 - 10: Cloudy (Temp: 24 deg. C) 

Wind: 6 km/h (North) 

Track Condition Races 1 - 2: Fast (Variant 0 secs)  

Races 3 - 10: Good (Variant 1 sec)     

Number of Races 10 Qualifying races   Total Entries  78/85 

Mutual Handle $200,178 
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Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Weber, Michael Coles, Sharla  

Report on day’s events:  

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office:  

 Driver Emil Toth was adjudged guilty of violating AGCO rules 22.05.01(a) (bear in 
causing interference) and (b) (impede the progress of another horse causing it to break) 
while driving ROSE RUN SLIDER (finished 3rd placed 9th) in the 10th race on 25 June 
and was assessed a driving suspension of five days (29-30 June & 1-3 July, inclusive) 
(SB 1029189).  

Races:  

 Jacques Beaudoin excused from five drives.  

 Pascal Berube excused from one drive 

1. Late vet scratch (sick) by the AGCO veterinarian of #3 BAYWATCHING, refund: $246. 
Inquiry and drivers objection by #6 TOWNSHIP GILLIGAN (Rodney LaFromboise) who 
finished 8th against #7 DE CHAIRMAN (Tyler Jones) after the start; #7 did bear down 
on #6 causing the horse to break (charted with an interference break); objection upheld, 
#7 finished 6th and was placed 8th (AGCO rule 22.09).  

Video: https://youtu.be/gIzpomHBFRM  

Mr. Jones was adjudged guilty of violating AGCO rule 22.05.01(a) (bear down causing 
a horse to break) and assessed a driving suspension of three days (30 June & 1-2 July, 
inclusive) (SB 1029202).  
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COOL HAND LUCAN (Richard Simard) suffered broken equipment (shoe) after the ¾ 
mile pole and finished 3rd with broken equipment. Clear.  

2. Inquiry in the stretch concerning possible interference by #5 RACING FOR SPACE 
(Stephane Pouliot) who finished 4th against #7 ZEN DA BALLYKEEL (Tyler Jones) who 
finished 5th; although #5 did not maintain a straight course in the stretch Mr. Jones 
stated he was not bothered and his progress was not impeded; no violations. Clear.  

Video: https://youtu.be/6hs0q33XzeE  

 Weather delay of 15 minutes (heavy rain and lightning).  

3. Driver of #2 STELIOS, Robbie Robinson, was advised regarding having his hands 
below his head at all times and not contacting the horse with his whip hand when 
pushing against the horse. Clear.  

4. Clear.  

5. DINNER AT THE MET #4 suffered broken equipment (buxton) after the ½ mile pole 
and finished with broken equipment. Clear.  

6. Clear.  

7. Clear.  

8. Clear.  

9. Clear.  

10. Clear.  

Claims: 

 2 #3 ITS EDS IDEA (1 claim) for $12,000 by Ecuries Guy Gagnon, Gestion Bruno 
Blouin & Gestion Louis Latulippe (G. Gagnon trainer).  

 

https://youtu.be/6hs0q33XzeE

